

NO. 15-0569

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY,
Petitioner,

VS.

RED DEER RESOURCES, LLC
Respondent.

*From the Seventh Court of Appeals, Amarillo
Court of Appeals No. 07-14-00032-CV
On Appeal from the 31st District Court, Lipscomb County, Texas
Trial Court No. 12-08-4372*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
TEXAS LAND AND MINERAL OWNERS ASSOCIATION**

John B. McFarland
State Bar No. 13598500
Mary A. Keeney
State Bar No. 11170300
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, HEARON &
MOODY
A Professional Corporation
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2200
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 480.5682
Facsimile: (512) 480.5882
**ATTORNEYS FOR TEXAS LAND
AND MINERAL OWNERS
ASSOCIATION**

August 8, 2017

**IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
TEXAS LAND AND MINERAL OWNERS ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Index of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Argument and Authorities.....	2
I. Background of the Origin of Shut-In Royalty Clauses and the 60-day clause.....	2
II. The Facts and Holding Here	3
III. Point One: The “operative date” for determining whether the well was capable of producing must be at least the day <i>after</i> the well stops producing.....	5
IV. Point Two: The language in the shut-in royalty clause does not require production to be in paying quantities and its object and purpose are inconsistent with adding that requirement to the clause	7
V. The origin of the paying-quantities requirement shows that it should apply only to the lease’s habendum clause.....	12
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Compliance	17
Certificate of Service	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Page(s):

<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Thompson</i> , 94 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2002)	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Clifton v. Koontz</i> , 325 S.W.2d 684 (Tex. 1959)	9, 14, 15
<i>Garcia v. King</i> , 164 S.W.2d 509 (Tex. 1942)	7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Hydrocarbon Management, Inc. v. Tracker Exploration, Inc.</i> , 861 S.W.2d 427 (Tex. App.--Amarillo 1993, no writ).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Kidd v. Hoggett</i> , 331 S.W.2d 515 (Tex. Civ. App--San Antonio 1959, writ ref'd n.r.e.)...	12, 13

Other Authorities:

Ernest E. Smith and Jacqueline Lang Weaver, Texas Law of Oil and Gas, § 4.4[A][1], page 4-37 (2nd Ed.)	9, 15
